OP \$540.00 1431554

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM789256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent		02/22/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Almost Family, Inc.
Street Address:	9510 Ormsby Station Road
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40223
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Halcyon Healthcare, LLC
Street Address:	901 Hugh Wallis Road South
City:	Lafayette
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70508
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	HomeCall, Inc.
Street Address:	901 Hugh Wallis Road South
City:	Lafayette
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70508
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND
Name:	LHC Group, Inc.
Street Address:	901 Hugh Wallis Road South
City:	Lafayette
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70508
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

TRADEMARK REEL: 007982 FRAME: 0917

900752575

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1431554	MEDERI
Registration Number:	2374107	SENIORCARE SOLUTIONS CARETENDERS
Registration Number:	2030308	CARETENDERS
Registration Number:	2499621	ALMOST FAMILY
Registration Number:	2550726	ALMOST FAMILY. THE NEXT BEST THING TO RE
Registration Number:	2663761	ALMOST FAMILY A
Registration Number:	3551621	EXCELLENCE THROUGH SENIOR ADVOCACY
Registration Number:	3657441	EXCELLENCE THROUGH SENIOR ADVOCACY
Registration Number:	3824633	WE ARE SENIOR ADVOCATES
Registration Number:	5267489	WE MAKE LIVES BETTER THROUGH HOME CARE
Registration Number:	4100094	HALCYON
Registration Number:	1924727	NUTRO
Registration Number:	1013699	HOMECALL
Registration Number:	4722250	
Registration Number:	3907947	LHC GROUP
Registration Number:	3158059	
Registration Number:	3158058	IT'S ALL ABOUT HELPING PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3158055	LHC GROUP
Registration Number:	3158052	LHC HOMECARE
Registration Number:	5777260	ADVANCED CARE HOUSE CALLS
Registration Number:	1615216	LIFELINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932617

Email: atoosa.nowrouzi@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Atoosa Nowrouzi

Address Line 1: C/O Latham and Watkins 330 N Wabash Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049067-0221 [AN]
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATOOSA NOWROUZI
SIGNATURE:	/an/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2023

Total Attachments: 11

source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page1.tif source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page2.tif source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page3.tif

source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page4.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page5.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page6.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page7.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page8.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page9.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page10.tif	
source=1- Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral#page11.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of February 22, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent" or the "Grantee") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among LHC Group, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders agreed to make loans and extend other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower (the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each, a "<u>Grantor</u>") entered into that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and pursuant to the Security Agreement and those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>IP Security Agreements</u>"), the Grantors granted security interests to the Administrative Agent in certain intellectual property described in Annex I (the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, on the dates and on the reels/frames or volume/document no., as applicable, set forth on Annex I attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the party hereto agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby irrevocably RELEASES, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in the IP Collateral, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to the relevant Grantor.
- 2. *Governing Law*. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Dwight M. Davison

Title: Authorized Officer

REEL: 007982 FRAME: 0921

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Copyrights, dated as of March 30, 2018, by Community Hospice, LLC ("Community Hospice") in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on April 16, 2018 at Volume/Doc. No. 9957/047.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of Community Hospice's right, title and interest in and to the copyrights set forth in the schedule below, together with all other copyrights owned by Community Hospice as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by Community Hospice (the "Community Hospice Copyrights"), together with (2) all proceeds of the Community Hospice Copyrights and (3) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the Community Hospice Copyrights.

<u>Entity</u>	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
Community Hospice, LLC	The community hospice volunteer manual.	2006-02-01	TX6408041
Community Hospice, LLC	A very special person has died.	2005-06-22	TXu1245224
Community Hospice, LLC	How and when should children attend funerals?	2005-02-24	TXu1225862
Community Hospice, LLC	Suggestions for coping with grief: understand your grief.	2005-02-24	TXu1225855
Community Hospice, LLC	Answering children's questions about death.	2005-02-24	TXu1224860

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Copyrights, dated as of March 30, 2018, by HomeCall, LLC. (formerly known as HomeCall, Inc.) ("<u>HomeCall</u>") in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on April 16, 2018 at Volume/Doc. No. 9957/048.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of HomeCall's right, title and interest in and to the copyrights set forth in the schedule below, together with all other copyrights owned by HomeCall as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by HomeCall (the "HomeCall Copyrights"), together with (2) all proceeds of the HomeCall Copyrights and (3) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the HomeCall Copyrights.

Entity	Title	Registration Date	Registration Number
HomeCall, Inc.	HomeCall operations manual : Health services (H S)	1981-07-08	TX0000771346
HomeCall, Inc.	Nutro: a fun game designed to teach players to make healthy food choices.	1994-03-14	VA0000629457

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of March 30, 2018 by the Borrower in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 045410/0413.

The IP Collateral includes the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to (1) any and all of the patents and patent applications, including those listed on the schedule below; (2) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (3) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof; (4) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (5) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and (6) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

Owner	Patent Number	Issue Date	Brief Description
LHC Group, Inc.	7505916	February 20, 2009	System for allocating
			home health services

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of August 3, 2021 by the Borrower in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2021 at Reel/Frame 057068/0867.

The IP Collateral includes the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to (1) any and all of the patents and patent applications, including those listed on the schedule below; (2) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (3) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof; (4) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (5) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and (6) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

Owner	Patent Number	Issue Date	Brief Description
LHC Group, Inc.	7,844,473	November 30, 2010	System for allocating
			home health services

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of March 30, 2018 by Almost Family, Inc. ("Almost Family") in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006345/0904.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of Almost Family's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the schedule below, together with all other trademarks owned by Almost Family as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by Almost Family (the "Almost Family Trademarks"), together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Almost Family Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Almost Family Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the Almost Family Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

<u>Entity</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
Almost Family, Inc.	MEDERI	March 3, 1987	1431554
Almost Family, Inc.	SENIORCARE SOLUTIONS CARETENDERS	August 8, 2000	2374107
Almost Family, Inc.	CAREtenders	January 14, 1997	2030308
Almost Family, Inc.	ALMOST FAMLLY	October 23, 2001	2499621
Almost Family, Inc.	ALMOST FAMILY, THE NEXT BEST THING TO REAL FAMILY.	March 19, 2002	2550726
Almost Family, Inc.	ALMOST family 💸	December 17, 2002	2663761
Almost Family, Inc.	Excellence Through SeniorAdvocacy	December 23, 2008	3551621
Almost Family, Inc.	Excellence Through Senior Advocacy	July 21, 2009	3657441
Almost Family, Inc.	We Are SeniorAdvocates	July 27, 2010	3824633
Almost Family, Inc.	We Make Lives Better Through Home Care	August 15, 2017	5267489

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of March 30, 2018 by Halcyon Healthcare, LLC ("<u>Halcyon</u>") in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006349/0273.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of Halcyon's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the schedule below, together with all other trademarks owned by Halcyon as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by Halcyon (the "Halcyon Trademarks"), together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Halcyon Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Halcyon Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the Halcyon Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

	<u>Entity</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
Hale	yon Healthcare, LLC	HALCYON	February 14, 2012	4100094

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of March 30, 2018 by HomeCall in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006349/0297.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of HomeCall's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the schedule below, together with all other trademarks owned by HomeCall as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by HomeCall (the "HomeCall Trademarks"), together with (2) all proceeds and products of the HomeCall Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such HomeCall Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the HomeCall Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

Entity	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
HomeCall, Inc.	NUTRO	October 3, 1995	1924727
HomeCall, Inc.	HOMECALL	June 17, 1975	1013699

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of March 30, 2018 by the Borrower in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006310/0416.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the schedule below, together with all other trademarks owned by the Borrower as of March 30, 2018, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by the Borrower (the "LHC Trademarks"), together with (2) all proceeds and products of the LHC Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such LHC Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after March 30, 2018 for infringement of any of the LHC Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

Entity	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
LHC Group, Inc.		April 21, 2015	4722250
LHC Group, Inc.	LHC Group	January 18, 2011	3907947
LHC Group, Inc.		July 25, 2006	3158059
LHC Group, Inc.	IT'S ALL ABOUT HELPING PEOPLE	November 11, 2005	3158058
LHC Group, Inc.	LHC GROUP	November 11, 2005	3158055
LHC Group, Inc.	LHC HOMECARE	November 11, 2005	3158052

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of August 3, 2021 by the Borrower in favor of the Grantee, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2021, at Reel/Frame 007377/0404.

The IP Collateral includes (1) all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the schedule below, together with all other trademarks owned by the Borrower as of August 3, 2021, or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by the Borrower (the "<u>Lifeline Trademarks</u>"), together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Lifeline Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Lifeline Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after August 3, 2021 for infringement of any of the Lifeline Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

Entity	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
LHC Group, Inc.	ADVANCED CARE HOUSE CALLS	June 11, 2019	5777260
LHC Group, Inc.	LIFELINE	September 25, 1990	1615216

RECORDED: 02/23/2023